totals reported in the ACS. As a result, the PITI ratios for policyholders without the program are
somewhat higher than they are in those that underlie the distribution of the PITI ratio in Table
2.9. Further work is needed to evaluate the sensitivity of the results to this practice.

We describe the methods we used to develop these estimates in Appendix C.

Design 1: Income-Based Premium Sharing

Table 4.1 presents simulations of four different versions of the income-based sharing design.

The first three rows list the three key parameter values assumed in each scenario:
1.  What level of benefit is provided to the lowest income households?
2.  What is the income cutoff, measured with respect to AMI, for households receiving

maximum benefit?
3.  What is the income cutoff for receiving any benefit from the Federal Government?

Recall that a household’s benefit falls linearly from the maximum to zero as household income
increases from the level chosen for parameter 2 to the level chosen for parameter 3.

37

An Affordability Framework for the National Flood Insurance Program April 17, 2018

Table 4.1.  Illustrative Scenarios for an Income-Based Premium Sharing
Program

Scenario

A B C D

Program Parameter

1. Percent of policy cost

paid by government for 10% 10% 100% 100%

lowest income households

2. Income cutoff for
10% 10% 70% 160%

maximum benefit (% of AMI)

3. Program eligibility cutoff
80% 165% 80% 165%

(% AMI)

Program Outcomes if Program Only Available to Policyholders in SFHA

Number of HH receiving
469,000 1,090,000 469,000 1,090,000

benefit

Total benefit paid per year $21 M $53 M $424 M $995 M

Average Benefit per HH $45 $49 $906 $912

Program Outcomes if Program Available to All Policyholders

Number of HHs receiving
858,000 2,087,000 858,000 2,087,000

Benefit

Total benefit paid per year $29 M $75 M $593 M $1,552 M

Average benefit per HH $34 $36 $691 $744

SOURCE: FEMA analysis of NFIP policyholder data and Census ACS data.

AMI: Area Median Income; HH: households.

Scenarios A and B are very minimal versions of the program. The government pays a maximum
of 10 percent of the policy cost (premium plus fees), and this maximum benefit is available only
to households with incomes less than 10 percent of AMI. Only low-income households are
eligible to participate in Scenario A (households with income less than 80 percent of AMI),
while Scenario B extends the program to moderate- and middle-income households (households
with incomes less than 165 percent of AMI).  Scenarios C and D provide much more substantial